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IRISH UNIVERSITIES ACT, 1908 

ACIIT CHOLAISTE PHRiOMII-SCOILE NA GAILLIMHE, I 929 

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY 

STATUTE CLVIII 

WE, the Governing Bod\ of University College, Galway, under and by 
virtue of the powers in that behalf confern:d on us by the above Acts, 
DO by this present instrument under the Seal of Univers1ty College, 
Galway, make the Statute contained in the Schedule hereto for the 
general government of the said College. 

Present when the Common 
Seal of C'niversity College, 
Galway, was affixed hereto: 

Givc:'n under I he Common Seal of 
University College, Galway, this 
tweqtieth day of January, One 
Tho~usand Nine Hundred and 
Eighty-two. 

Colm b hEocha, Uachtardn. 
Dioral 0 Coirbhin, Rimai. 

SCIIF.DULE STATUTE CLVIII 

All previous Statutes of University College, Galway, shall be read and 
construed with the alterations, additions and modifications hereinafter 
set forth. 

CHAPTER I 

1. Notwithstanding anything contained in any previous Statute of the 
College, the stipends attached to the Offices of the Secretary-Bursar, 
Academic Secretary, Librarian, fulltime Professorships, fulltimc 
Associate Professorships, Associate Secretaryships, fulltime 
Lectureships, part-time Professorships, part-time Associate 
Professorships and part-time Lectureships shall as from the 26th day 
of June, 1979 and as from the 26th day of June, 1980 be increased 
as set out in Table A to this Chapter to take account of the increases 
granted in the Civil Service on the recommendation of the Review 
Body on Higher Remuneration in the Public Sector in its Report No. 
20 dated 30th October 1979 (PRL_ 8148). 

2. Notwithstanding anything contained in any previous Statute of the 
College, a contribution at the rate of t'f% of salary shall be payable 
annually in respect of the Widows' and Orphans' Pension Scheme by 
holders of the foregoing Offi<:-es appointed with effect from the lst 
day of january, 1981 or thereafter. 
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TABLE A 

REVISED STIPENDS 

A!Ofrom 
26June 1979 

Secretary-Bursar, Academic 
St·cretary, l.ibrarian 
Fulhime Professorships 

Full time. Associate 
Professorships 
Associate Secretaryships 

Fulltime L(·ctureships 

Professorship (Part-timf") 
of Common Law 

Professorship of Radiology 
Professorship of Surgery 
Professorship of Obstetrics 
and Gynaecology 
Professorship of Mcdkine 
Professorship of Pathology 
Professorship of Bacteriology 
Professorship of Paediatrics 
Professorship of Psychiatry 

.\ssociatc Professorship of Pathology 
Assoeiate Professorship of Medicine 

Lectureships (2) in Pathology 
Lectureship in Merlical Bio<:hcm istry 

Lectureship in Psychiatry 
Lc-ctun·ship (3) in Radiology 
Lcc-tur<"s.hips (3) in Mcdi<·i.r:w 
l..edun·ship in Anaesth<>tics 
l.c<·lurcships (3} in Surgery 

1:12,501 
12,901 
13,301 
13,70 I 
14,101 
14,501 
14,901 
15,300 

13,769 

9,034 
9."518 

10,002 
10,486 
10,970 
II ,454 
11,938 
12,420 

3,137 

7,650 

6,273 
4,743 

5,355 

3,442 

As from 
26June 1980 

1:14,707 
15,223 
15,739 
16,254 
16,770 
17,286 
17,802 
18,315 

16,677 

10,238 
10,857 
11,477 
12,096 
12,716 
13,336 
13.955 
14,570 

3,755 

9,158 

7,510 
5,678 

6,411 

4,121 
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Lectureship in Paediatrics 
Lectureship in Surgery (Chest Surgery} 
Lectureship in Surgery (Orthopaedic) 3.442 
Lectureships (2} in Obstetrics and 
Gynaecology 
Lectureship in Medical Microbiology 

I .. ectureship in Otorhinolaryngology 
Lectureship in Ophthalmology 
Lectureship in Therapeutics 2,550 
Lectureship in Medical Jurisprudence 
Lectureship in Preventive Medicine 
Lectureship in Cardiology 

Lectureship in Engineering 
(Public Health) 3,748 

CHAPTER II 

AGREEMENT ON PAY POLICY 1980 

4,121 

3,053 

4,487 

l. Notwithstanding anything contained in any previous Statute of the 
College, the stipends attached to the Offices of the President, 
Secretary-Bursar, Academic Secretary, Librarian, fulltime 
Professorships, fulltimc Associate Professorships, Associate 
Secretaryships and fulltime Lectureships shall as from the 1st day of 
October, 1980 be increased by 8% together with an amount of £52 
per annum. The allowances attached to these offices shall be 
increased by 8% as from the same date. This increase shall be known as 
the "Agreement on Pay Policy 1980 First Phase increase and shall 
apply for a period of eight months until the 31st day of May, 1981. 

2. As from the 1st day of june, 1981 the stipends and allowances 
attached to the Offices mentioned in Section 1 of this Chapter shall 
be increased by 7%. This increase shall be known as the Agreement 
on Pay Policy 1980 Second Phase increase and shall apply for a 
period of six months until the 30th day of November, 1981. 

3. The Governing Body shall have power to round to the nearest pound 
the amounts of all stipends and allowances in which an increase is 
provided in this Chapter. 

CHAPTER lll 
AGREEMENT ON PAY POLICY,l980- PART-TIME POSTS 

I. Notwithstanding anything contained in any previous Statute of the 
College, the annual slipend attached to each part-time Professorship, 
each part-time Associate Professorship and each oart~timc 
Lectureship shall as from the 1st day of Octover, 1980 and the 1st 
day of June, 1981, respectively, be increased as set out in respect to 
each post in Table A to this Chapter. These increases shaH be known 
as the Agreement on Pay Policy 1980 First Phase and Second Phase 
increases, respectively, and shall apply for a period of eight months 
until the 31st day of May, 1981 and for a period of six months until 
the 30th day of November, 1981, respectively. 
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TABLE A 

REVISED STIPENDS 

As, from 
l October 1980 

Professorship (Part-time) of 
Common Law £4,066 

Professorship of Radiology 
Professorship of Surgery 
Professorship of Obstetrics 
and Cynaecology 
Professorship of Medicine 9,916 
Professorship of Pathology 
Professorship of Badcriology 
Professorship of Paediatrics 
Professorship of Psychiatry 

Associate Professorship of Pathology 8,111 
Associate Professorship of l'vlcdicinc 6,148 

Lectureships (2) in Pathology 6,941 
Lectureship in Med1cal Biochemistry 

Lectureship in Psychiatry 
Lectureships (3) in Radiology 
Lectureships (3) in Medicine 
Lectureship in Anaesthetics 
Lectureships (3) in Surgery 4,462 
Lectureship in Paediatrics 
Lectureship in Surgery (Chest Surgery) 
Lectu'rcship in Surgery (Orthopaedic) 
Lectureships (2) in Obstetrics and 
Gynaecology 
Lectureship in Medical Microbiology 

Lectureship in Otorhinolaryngology 
Lectureship in Ophthalmology 
Lectureship in Therapeutics 3,305 
l.ecturcship in Mcdicaljurisprudenc(· 
Lectureship in Preventive Medicine 
Lectureship in Cardiology 

Lectureship in Engineering 
(Public Heall h) 4,859 

CIIAPTI'.R IV 

PENSIONS AND GRATUITIES 

As from 
l June 1981 

£4,350 

10,610 

8,700 
6,578 

7,427 

4,774 

3,537 

5,199 

l. For the purpose of calculating the pension and gratuity respectively 
payabk on the rt"tirt>mcnt and on the death or rdireml·nt of the 
President, the annual stipend dccmcd to be payable at date of 
retirement or at date of dt·ath shall be £25,700 frum thl· lst day of 
October 1980 and £27,499 from the 1st day of Junt• 1981. 
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2. Notwithstanding anything contained in any previous Statute of the 
College, the annual stipend for the purpose of calculating in 
accordance with the relevant provisions of existing Statutes of the 
College the pension and gratuity respectively payable on the 
retirement and on the death or retirement of the Lady 
Superintendent shaJI be that payable at date of retirement or death 
of the holder, subject to the provisions of Chapter I of Statute 
CXIII. 

CHAPH:R V 

1. Nothing herein contained shall affect any appointment made, right 
acquired or act done under any previous Statute of the College. 

' 2. This "Statute shall come into operation on the twentieth day of 
January, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty--two and may be 
cited as Statue CLVIII, University College, Galway, or Stat. CLVIII, 
Univ. Coli., Galway. 

Present when the Common 
Sca1 of University College, 
Galway, was affixed hereto: 8 

Colm 6 hEocha, Uachtardn. 
Dioral 6 Coirbhin, Rimai. 


