IRISH UNIVERSITIES ACT, 1908 ACHT CHOLÁISTE PHRÍOMH-SCOILE NA GAILLIMHE, 1929 COLÁISTE NA HOLLSCOILE, GAILLIMH

REACHT CLVIII
STATUTE CLVIII

IRISH UNIVERSITIES ACT, 1908

ACHT CHOLÁISTE PHRÍOMH-SCOILE NA GAILLIMHE, 1929

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY

STATUTE CLVIII

WE, the Governing Body of University College, Galway, under and by virtue of the powers in that behalf conferred on us by the above Acts, DO by this present instrument under the Seal of University College, Galway, make the Statute contained in the Schedule hereto for the general government of the said College.

Given under the Common Seal of University College, Galway, this twentieth day of January, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-two.

Present when the Common Seal of University College, Galway, was affixed hereto:

()



Colm O hEocha, Uachtarán. Dioraí Ó Coirbhin, Rúnaí.

SCHEDULE STATUTE CLVIII

All previous Statutes of University College, Galway, shall be read and construed with the alterations, additions and modifications hereinafter set forth.

CHAPTER I

- 1. Notwithstanding anything contained in any previous Statute of the College, the stipends attached to the Offices of the Secretary-Bursar, Academic Secretary, Librarian, fulltime Professorships, fulltime Associate Professorships, Associate Secretaryships, fulltime Lectureships, part-time Professorships, part-time Associate Professorships and part-time Lectureships shall as from the 26th day of June, 1979 and as from the 26th day of June, 1980 be increased as set out in Table A to this Chapter to take account of the increases granted in the Civil Service on the recommendation of the Review Body on Higher Remuneration in the Public Sector in its Report No. 20 dated 30th October 1979 (PRL. 8148).
- 2. Notwithstanding anything contained in any previous Statute of the College, a contribution at the rate of $1\frac{1}{2}\%$ of salary shall be payable annually in respect of the Widows' and Orphans' Pension Scheme by holders of the foregoing Offices appointed with effect from the 1st day of January, 1981 or thereafter.

Pl. 459

TABLE A
REVISED STIPENDS

	As from 26 June 1979	As from 26 June 1980
Secretary-Bursar, Academic	£12,501	£14,707
Secretary, Librarian	12,901	15,223
Fulltime Professorships	13,301	15,739
	13,701	16,254
	14,101	16,770
	14,501	17,286
	14,901	17,802
	15,300	18,315
Fulltime Associate	1	
Professorships	13,769	16,677
Associate Secretaryships		
Fulltime Lectureships	9,034	10,238
•	9,518	10,857
	10,002	11,477
	10,486	12,096
	10,970	12,716
	11,454	13,336
	11,938	13,955
	12,420	14,570
Professorship (Part-time)		
of Common Law	3,137	3,755
Professorship of Radiology Professorship of Surgery Professorship of Obstetrics and Gynaecology Professorship of Medicine Professorship of Pathology Professorship of Bacteriology Professorship of Paediatrics Professorship of Psychiatry	7,650	9,158
Associate Professorship of Patholog		7,510
Associate Professorship of Medicine	4,743	5,678
Lectureships (2) in Pathology Lectureship in Medical Biochemistr	5,355 Y	6,411
Lectureship in Psychiatry Lectureship (3) in Radiology Lectureships (3) in Medicine Lectureship in Anaesthetics Lectureships (3) in Surgery	3,442	4,121

Lectureship in Paediatrics Lectureship in Surgery (Chest Surgery) Lectureship in Surgery (Orthopaedic) Lectureships (2) in Obstetrics and Gynaecology Lectureship in Medical Microbiology	3,442	4,121
Lectureship in Otorhinolaryngology Lectureship in Ophthalmology Lectureship in Therapeutics Lectureship in Medical Jurisprudence Lectureship in Preventive Medicine Lectureship in Cardiology	2,550	3,053
Lectureship in Engineering (Public Health)	3,748	4,487

CHAPTER II

AGREEMENT ON PAY POLICY 1980

- 1. Notwithstanding anything contained in any previous Statute of the College, the stipends attached to the Offices of the President, Secretary-Bursar, Academic Secretary, Librarian, fulltime Professorships, fulltime Associate Professorships, Associate Secretaryships and fulltime Lectureships shall as from the 1st day of October, 1980 be increased by 8% together with an amount of £52 per annum. The allowances attached to these offices shall be increased by 8% as from the same date. This increase shall be known as the Agreement on Pay Policy 1980 First Phase increase and shall apply for a period of eight months until the 31st day of May, 1981.
- 2. As from the 1st day of June, 1981 the stipends and allowances attached to the Offices mentioned in Section 1 of this Chapter shall be increased by 7%. This increase shall be known as the Agreement on Pay Policy 1980 Second Phase increase and shall apply for a period of six months until the 30th day of November, 1981.
- 3. The Governing Body shall have power to round to the nearest pound the amounts of all stipends and allowances in which an increase is provided in this Chapter.

CHAPTER III AGREEMENT ON PAY POLICY, 1980 — PART-TIME POSTS

1. Notwithstanding anything contained in any previous Statute of the College, the annual stipend attached to each part-time Professorship, each part-time Associate Professorship and each part-time Lectureship shall as from the 1st day of Octover, 1980 and the 1st day of June, 1981, respectively, be increased as set out in respect to each post in Table A to this Chapter. These increases shall be known as the Agreement on Pay Policy 1980 First Phase and Second Phase increases, respectively, and shall apply for a period of eight months until the 31st day of May, 1981 and for a period of six months until the 30th day of November, 1981, respectively.

TABLE A REVISED STIPENDS

	As, from 1 October 1980	As from 1 June 1981
Professorship (Part-time) of Common Law	£4,066	£4,350
Professorship of Radiology Professorship of Surgery Professorship of Obstetrics and Gynaecology Professorship of Medicine Professorship of Pathology Professorship of Bacteriology Professorship of Paediatrics Professorship of Psychiatry	9,916	10,610
Associate Professorship of Patholog	y 8,131	8,700
Associate Professorship of Medicine		6,578
Lectureships (2) in Pathology Lectureship in Medical Biochemistr	6,941 y	7,427
Lectureship in Psychiatry Lectureships (3) in Radiology Lectureships (3) in Medicine Lectureship in Anaesthetics Lectureship (3) in Surgery Lectureship in Paediatrics Lectureship in Surgery (Chest Surg Lectureship in Surgery (Orthopaedi Lectureships (2) in Obstetrics and Gynaecology	4,462 ery) ic)	4,774
Lectureship in Medical Microbiolog Lectureship in Otorhinolaryngolog Lectureship in Ophthalmology Lectureship in Therapeutics Lectureship in Medical Jurispruden Lectureship in Preventive Medicine Lectureship in Cardiology	3,305	3,537
Lectureship in Engineering (Public Health)	4,859	5,199

CHAPTER IV PENSIONS AND GRATUITIES

1. For the purpose of calculating the pension and gratuity respectively payable on the retirement and on the death or retirement of the President, the annual stipend deemed to be payable at date of retirement or at date of death shall be £25,700 from the 1st day of October 1980 and £27,499 from the 1st day of June 1981.

2. Notwithstanding anything contained in any previous Statute of the College, the annual stipend for the purpose of calculating in accordance with the relevant provisions of existing Statutes of the College the pension and gratuity respectively payable on the retirement and on the death or retirement of the Lady Superintendent shall be that payable at date of retirement or death of the holder, subject to the provisions of Chapter I of Statute CXIII.

CHAPTER V

- 1. Nothing herein contained shall affect any appointment made, right acquired or act done under any previous Statute of the College.
- 2. This Statute shall come into operation on the twentieth day of January, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-two and may be cited as Statue CLVIII, University College, Galway, or Stat. CLVIII, Univ. Coll., Galway.

Present when the Common Scal of University College, Galway, was affixed hereto:



Colm Ó hEocha, Uachtarán. Dioraí Ó Coirbhin, Rúnaí.